
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORN:A ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT10N AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOuRCES CONTROL 80ARD

DIV:S!ON OF WATER R:GHTS

ORDER WR 2013‐0034‐DWR

ln the Matter of Violation of Annual Use Reporting Requirements by

Dirk Vlot,Marion Pstoresi&Sons Ltd.Ptp.,and Valerie V:ot

SOURCE:  Eastside Bypass

COUNTY:  Madera

Assistant Deputy Director James w Kassel,Division of Water Rights(Division),thrOugh autho百ty delegated
by the State Wate「 Resources Contro1 3oard(State Water 8oard),hereby issues an Administralve Civ‖
Liab‖性y Order(ACL Order)againSt Dirk Vlot,Manon PstOresi&Sons Ltd Ptp"and Vale‖ e Vlot(VI。1)On
June 1712013,the Division of VVater R19hts iSSued an Administrattve Civ‖ Liab‖ ly Complaint(ACL
Complaint)against Vlot(Exhibl A,attached),WhiCh is hereby incorpo「 ated by reference as part ofthis Order

THE STATE WATER BOARD,ORITS DELECEE,FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

1    0n」 ume 17.2013,the Assistant Deputy Director fOr vvater Rights issued an ACL Complaint against

Vlot,which p「 oposes to co‖ ect S5,000 from Vlotforthe a‖ eged violation of Order 201 3-0006-DVVR,a
Cease and Desist Order(CDO)issued On」 anuary lo,2013.by the Assistant Deputy Drecto「 fOr

Water Rights,pursuantto CanfOrnia Water Code secuon 1834 and autho百 ty delegated pursuantto
State VVater Resources Control Board Resolution 2012‐ 0029,for violation of annual reporting

requirements to submt a repOrt of water use for 2011(201l Annual Use RepOrt)by the requested

dead‖ne
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atth“″
No 2012-0029(Resolution)delegates some ofthe State Water Board's authorily to the Deputy

Directorfor Water Rights Sec‖on 4 9 2 ofthe Resolu‖ on authorizes the Deputy Directorto issue an
Orderimposing Administrattve Civ‖ Liabi‖ ty when a Complaint has been issued and no hearlng has
been requested in the period provided by Ca‖ forniaヽ′Vater Code section 1055 Section 4 9 2 ofthe
Resolu‖ on a‖ows this authonly tO be「 edelegated to the Assistant Deputy Drector fOr water Rights

3      No hearlng was requested within 20 days ofissuance ofthe/ヽ CL Complaintln accordance with
Callfornia Water Code sechoぃ 1055(b)Ca‖ fOrnia VVater Code secJon 1055(c)and Resolu‖ on
No 2012‐0029 autho百 ze the Assistant Deputy DirectortO issue an ACL Orderfor s5,000,the
amount prOposed in the」 une 17,2013 ACL Complaint

:TiS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

l      The Administrauve civ‖ Liab‖ ity complaint attached hereto as Exhlbit A is fu‖ y incorporated herein

and made part ofthis Order
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2.     ln adopting this orderithe State Water Board,orits delegee=has considered all re:evant

circuttstanCes,including but not‖ mited to those speciflca‖y identitted in the ACL Complaintt as

required by California VVater Code section 1055.3 in deterrnining thatヽ ′lot shali be assessed the

civ‖ liab::ity of$5,000

3.     Ⅵot shaliremit withln 30 days ofthe date ofthis Order a check orrnoney order payment ofthe fu‖
penalty oF S5,000 tol

State Water Resources Control Board
Divislon of Water Ri9hts

Enforcement Section
P,0.Box 2000
Sacramento,CA 95812‐ 2000

4.  Fu11:iment of Viot's obligalons under this Order constttutes full and lnal saOsfaction liabittty for the

aleged viola‖ on specinca‖ y idenlled in this Order.The State Water Board reserves the lghtto take

further enforctement action for any future violations,

5. The Assistant Oeputy DireCtor for Water Rights is authoHzed to seek recovery ofthe ttab‖ ity

imposed,as autho12ed by california Water Code section 1055.4!o「 refer this matter to the OFrlce of

Attorney Gene隷 l for futther enforcement aclion r V10t falis to∞ mply with remitting payment ofthe

fu‖ penalty wtthin 30 days ofthe date ofthis Order.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Datedi 
麟 3儀憩麟



} EXHIBIT A

STATE OF CAL:FORN:A
CAL:FORN:A ENViRONMENTAL PROttEC丁 !ON AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

ADMiN:SttRATiVE CiVIL L:ABIL:TY COMPLAINT

In the Matter of Vblation of Annual RepOrting Requirements by

Dirk Vlot MariOn Pstoresi&Sons Ltd.Ptp.,and Valerie Viot

SOURCE:  Eastside Bypass

COUNTY:  Madera

YOU ARE HEREBY GⅣ EN NOT:CE THAT:

1_ Dirk VIot Ma“ On Pstoresi&Sons ttd Ptp.and Valere Vlot(refered to herein as Perrnittee)is

al:eged to have violated Order WR 2013-0006-DWR,a Cease and Desist Order(C00),iSSued on
January 10,2013,(Final CDO)by the Assistant Deputy Director for Water Rights pursuantto

Califomia Water code section 1834 and autholty dele9atedi pursuantto State Water Resources

Control Board(State Water Board)Resolution 201 2‐ 0029

2    Ca:ifornia Water Code sectlon 1845,subdivision(b)(1)prOVides thatthe State Water Board rnay
administratively impose civilitabi!ity to any person or entity who violates a CDO in an amount notto

exceed Sl,000 for each day in which the violalon occurs Ca!ifomia VVater Code section 1845,
subdivision(bx3)provides that civilliability may be imposed administrajvely by the State Water

Board,pursuantto Ca:ro「 nia Water Code seclon 1055

3  Calrornia water Code section 1 055i subdivislon(a)prOvides thatthe Execu,ve Directo「 for the State

Water Board may issue a Complaintto any person or entity to whOm administralve civ‖ ‖abil町 (ACL)
may beimposed. On June 5,2012,the Execu,ve Director delegated this authonty to the Deputy

Directo「 fo「 Water R19hts Pursuantto State Water Board Resolulon 2012-0029,the Deputy Director
for VVater Rlghts is authonzed tO issue an Orderirnposing an ACL when a Complaint has been issued

and no heanng has been requested within 20 days ofreceipt ofthe Complaint State Water 8o8rd
Resolulon 2012‐0029 aiso auい o百zes redelegaton Ofthis authority from the Deputy Directo「 for

Water Rights to the Assistant Deputy DrectorfOr water Rlghts This autholty has been redelegated.

ALLECAT10NS

Senate B‖ IX7‐ 8,which was signed into law in 2009,autho「 lzed the State Water Board to adopt

regulations requinng oniine reporting oF water diverslons Consistent wlth the Senate B鵬 l,the State

Water 8oard has adopted regu:ations requi百 ng annualreporting of water diversion and use under

perrnits and licenses(Annual Use RepOrt)and deVeloped a new on‖ ne Report Management System

(RMS)as a COmponent oithe enhanced Water Right:nforrnation Management System(eVVRIMS)
The re9ulation specifying annual perrnmee and iicensee reporting requirements is codined at

Title 23,Chapte「 27,Article 2,sections 925 and 929 ofthe California Code of Regulations

in March 2012,the Division malled out a l「 st nolce(First Noice)tO Pernitee「 emindin9 Pernittee

ofthe requirementto submn the Annual Use Report by June 30,2012,ag reqじ i「ed pursuantto the

Ca!ifomia Code of Regulations and notfying Permmee hatthe 201l Annual Use Repon must be
flled on‖ ne The First Nolce provided instructions on how to access the RMS system and submitthe

201l Annual Use RepOrt on:ine and also notined Permlttee to contact the Division by phone or e‐ ma‖

wmh any questions regarding the new reportin9 process

Pernittee failed to submitthe 201l Annual Use Report on‖ ne by the dead:ine,」 une 30,2012
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7. ln determining that Permittee violated a term of the permiVlicense by failing to submit the Annual Use
Report by June 30,2012, the Division issued a second notification on October 22,2012 olllrc
violation (Second Notice), as provided by Califomia Water Code section 1834(a), along with a drafi
CDO requesting the submission of lhe 20'11 Annual Report within 20 days of receipt or a written
request for a hearing to contest the notice (Draft CDO).

8 The United States Postal Servie confrrmed receipt of the Second Notice and Draft CDO on
: October 24,2012 al 12:56 p.m. via certified mail (Certified Mail No. 7004-2510-0003-91466646).

9. Having neither received the 201 1 Annual Use Report nor a request for a hearing within 20{ays afier
receipt of the Second Notice and Draft CDO, the Division issued a Cease and Desist Order on
January 10, 2013 (CDO), adopting the Draft CDO as final (Order WR 2013-000SDWR or Final
cDo).

10. The Final CDO was sent certified mail(Certified Mail No. 7004-2510-00034146{912} and delivered
on January 14,2413 at 10:08 a.m.

11. Perrnittee violated the Final COO by lailing to immediately submit the 2011 Annual Use Reporl.
Permittee subsequently submiited the 2011 Annual Use Repo( on February 4,2013,25 days after
the Final CDO was issued on January 10, 2013 .

PRCPOSED CiV:L LlAB:LttY

Califomia Water Code sectton 1 845(b)(1)prOvides that the State Water Board may administrattvely

impose civiHiabi‖ ty to any person or enttty who宙olates a CDO in an amount notto exceed Sl,000

for each day in which the violation occurs

As of February 4,2013,Perrnittee has been in violalion of the Final()DO for 25 days. Based on the

days of vioiatton desc● bed in the previous paragraphithe maズ mum‖abi‖ ty for the viola薔 ons alleged
is S251000(25 days at Sl,000 per day)

in deterrnining the approprate amOunt of a dvilliab‖呼,CaliFom烙 Water Code sectilons 1055_3 and

1845,subdivも lon(c),require that the State Water Board consider all relevant circurFtSttnces,

hdudhg:but not hmRed to,the ettent of harm caused byぬ e゛dalonl申 e nattre and pe鶴 なtence of
the viola,on,the leng薔 l ofttme over which the violaton occurs,and the oo■ でКttVe acむonlif any,

taken by the violator

:n this case,the 201l ArnualtJse Report was due by」 une 30,2012. 1)espite tゝ κ)prlor食o暉caliOns

(the First Nolce in March 2012 and the Second Nottce and Draft CDO in()ctober 2012)I Perrnttee
falled to submitthe 201l Annvalじse Re,oFt befOre the issuance oFthe Final CDO. Faliure to

∞ mply with the reporting requirements ir a ttmely manner hams the Division's ab憫 織y to mcurately

track、″ater diversions from the source and efrectively regulate the resources itis requiFed tO protect

Perrnittee has since complied by submitting the 201l Annual Use Report

Having taken into consideralion ali relevant circumstances,including but not limited to the late

麟聯癬縦爾躍珊鸞I欄聯ま謄欄欝鰯in

administrauve civil liability(PrOposed Liabilbr)
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RIGHT TO HEARING

Pann[aa may ]tqu..f a hsing oo thb matbr bc4b.! tta S-tat! Wgtlr Bo d. Any auch raqrrcat b{
hctno murt bc r.cohtcd or postnartcd within 20 68y3 o{ tha dltc that this nclic. b raclar.ld, e
[$ilrd by Cdib.nb WaEr cod€ r.coon 1055. Bub(l]virion (b).

It Fafidtba rlqualts ! hclring, PannitbG will herc sn oppo(tunity to bc hlerd atld b cont rt th6
afagtrn in $ts Cornpbint gld thc impodtbn ot ACL by thc Strtr Waf.r 8oard. lt. hc.rilg ig
quaabd, 8 aaparat no,tc. lattng fl. iimc end placa tor lh€ hoering will be msled not L!. th.n
10 fiy3 bafoat lha tlc.rirlg dab. Th€ Divisbn may comr€n€ a r€tudn€nt coflbrlrra priff b
not*e . ho,tng d.!..

lf Pffirha ilqu.str ! haarlng, th3 S:tui! Wabr Boaftl will conrkbr al thc hoaring whrthcr to
iripor lhc dvil li.balty, lnd it !o, whcolcr io ld.iurt th. pmpd ff.tiliv within thc .fliount
rrho.Ecd by !t tub. Ba.d on th. cvid.nc. nc.h,!d al th. i.aring. lhc Strb Wlillr Boed may
bta my Sroprirb .ctbn h Eccor(gicc wul r.clirns 100, 275, snd 1050, et B6q. of th. C.libmia
uJbr Co& a,idror its r!.po.Eibalilii. un(,cr th. puuic tsusl docfine. Any Stata Wd€r Board ffier
impoti[ a'r ACL rhal ba final and afildit a upo{r ilsueloe.

It Parntrc do.' riot wLh to rlqu6l 8 h..rifE $dO n 20 dey3 ot rlceip( of lhB Corriphht, Pcrmitbe
!h.l srlya [t right b s h.aring .nd Econdd6r&n ol tlb m8tbr, .nd remit . c.shb/3 dr.d( or
rrorcy ordcr for thc Erp.diH P.yrncot Amoont a.l for$ in paregr.ph '18 abovc, b:

SEl! Wabr R.aorrrE6 Conto{ Board
Oivirih of WaEr Right!
Alh: Enlb{c.rn€nt S6ctbn
P.O. Box zxro
Ssrrn nb. CA 95812-2000

It Paflnitba do.. not Gmit th€ AccapaerEa and Waiv.r. th€ Ea€ditod Peymofit ArnounL o. ]lgrrcst
e halrhg *l$in 20 dsr! ol th. dsE thic Complaitn ie reiwd, Ulrn th! StEla Wabr Eoerd wf,l isauo
sn ACL ffi.r and s..l rEt .ry ot thc lhb{ily lmpc€d as suthorizcd by Calib.nh Wabr Codc
sadon 1()55.4.
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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROt 80ARD

Dated: ■H17m


